Transnational Financial and Industrial Oil Company Ukrtatnafta …, registered under 
the laws of Ukraine, state registration No. 00152307, with its registered office at: 
Ukraine, 39609, Poltava Region, Kremenchug, UI. Svishtovskaya, 3 (hereinafter 
‘TFIOC UTN’), in the amount of one billion six hundred fifteen million eight hundred 
fourteen thousand nine hundred seventy-six Ukrainian Hryvnas (UAH 1,615,814,976) 
in principal, plus all interest accrued and subject to accrual in the future (hereinafter, 
the ‘Claims’).” 

The operative part of the agreement then provides as follows in Clauses 1.1, 1.2, 1.3 
and 1.4: 

“1.1 In partial discharge of the obligations owing to the Creditor and referred to in

[...]

pursuant to Article 409 of the Russian Civil Code and on the terms set forth 
herein. 

1.2 Details of the Debtor’s obligations to the Creditor: 

1.2.1 the aggregate amount of the outstanding monetary obligations of the 
Debtor owing to the Creditor is eighteen billion one hundred twenty-three 
million six hundred forty-one thousand six hundred sixty-two Rubles 89 
kopecks (RUB 18,123,641,662.89) (hereinafter, the ‘Obligations’); 

1.2.2 the Obligations arise under the Commission Agency Agreement and the 
Assignment Agreement; 

1.2.3 part of Obligations in respect of which the compensation is provided, 
amounts to one hundred twenty-eight million seven hundred seventy-one 
thousand nine hundred fourteen Rubles 42 kopecks (RUB 128, 
771,914.42), including: 

- One hundred twenty-eight million seven hundred sixty-one thousand 
six hundred twelve Rubles 67 kopecks (RUB 128,761,612.67) as part 
of the obligations arising out of the Commission Agency Agreement; 

- Ten thousand three hundred one Rubles 75 kopecks (RUB 10,301.75) 
as part of the obligation arising out of the Assignment Agreement. 

The Debtor’s Obligations to the Creditor shall be discharged pro rata to 
the amount of the Obligations. 

1.3  In discharge of part of the Obligations the Debtor on the date hereof shall 
transfer compensation to the Creditor, and the Creditor shall accept such 
compensation being the Debtor’s Claim against TFIOC UTN in the amount of 
one billion six hundred fifteen million eight hundred fourteen thousand nine 
hundred seventy-six Ukrainian Hryvnas (UAH 1,615,814,976) in principal, plus 
all interest accrued and which may continue to accrue, arising under the 
following documents: 

1.3.1  Deed of Assignment dated 18 April 2008 between LLC ‘Kompaniya 
‘Suvar-Kazan’ (currently LLC ‘Kompaniya ‘Fenix’), Private Multi-Industry